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Preface

Congratulations! You are now owner of a Vermeiren wheelchair!

This wheelchair is made by qualified and committed personnel. It is
designed and produced according to high quality standards, guarded by
Vermeiren.

Thank you for your trust in the products of Vermeiren. To support you
on the use of this wheelchair and its operating functions, this manual is
offered. Please read this manual carefully; it will help you to get familiar
with the operation, capabilities and limitations of your wheelchair.

If you still have questions after reading this manual, do not hesitate to
contact your specialist dealer. He/she will be glad to help you.

Important note

To ensure your safety, and to prolong the lifetime of your product, please
take good care of it and have it checked and serviced on a regular basis.

This manual reflects the latest product developments. Vermeiren has the
right to implement changes to this type of product without any obligation to
adapt or replace similar products previously delivered.

Pictures of the product are used to clarify the instructions. Details of the
depicted product may deviate from your product.

Information available
On our website http://www.vermeiren.com/ you will always find the most
recent version of the following information. Please consult this website

regularly for possible updates.

Visually impaired people can download the electronic version of this manual
and have it read out by means of a text-to-speech software application.
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User manual
For user and specialist dealer

User manuals of applied operating console and battery charger
For user and specialist dealer

Installation instructions
For specialist dealer

Service manual for wheelchairs
For specialist dealer

EC declaration of conformity
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1. Your product

Backrest

Armrests

Arm pads

Operating console

Seat

Safety belt

Leg rests or footrests
Footplates

Steering wheels (front wheels)
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10. Driving wheels (rear wheels)
11. Driving motors

12. Battery housing

13. Front light (optional)

14. Rear light (optional)

15. Anti-tipping

16. Identification plate

1.1. Options

Contact your specialist dealer about options. He will gladly advise you.

2. Before use

2.1. Intended use

In this paragraph a brief description of the intended use of your product
is given. Additionally, relevant warnings are added to the instructions in
the other paragraphs. In this way we would like to make you aware of the
possible misuse that may appear.

e This product is a medical device.

e Indications and contraindications: This wheelchair is intended to be
operated by the user sitting in the wheelchair, or it can be pushed by an
attendant if push handles are provided. The wheelchair is intended to
be a transport aid for young people with reduced walking abilities. You
should NOT use this wheelchair without an attendant if you suffer from
physical or mental impairments that may put you, or other people, in
danger when riding the wheelchair. For this reason, consult your doctor
first and make sure that your specialist dealer is informed about his
advice.

e This wheelchair is suitable for indoor and outdoor use.
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¢ This wheelchair is designed and produced solely to transport/transfer
one (1) person with a maximum weight of 50kg. It is not designed for
transportation of goods or objects, nor for any use other than previously
described.

¢ Only use accessories and spare parts approved by Vermeiren.

¢ Please read all technical details and limits of your wheelchair in chapter
5..

e The warranty on this product is based on normal use and maintenance
as described in this manual. Damage to your product caused by
improper use or lack of maintenance will cause the warranty to lapse.

2.2. General safety instructions

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries and/or damage
e Carefully read and follow the instructions in this manual. Otherwise you
may get injured or your wheelchair may get damaged.

Keep the following general warnings in mind during use:

* Do not use your wheelchair if you are under influence of alcohol,
medicines or other substances that may influence your driving abilities.

¢ Be aware that some parts of your wheelchair may get very hot or cold
due to ambient temperature, solar radiation, heating devices or due
to the motor drive during the ride. Be careful when touching. Wear
protective clothing if the weather is cold. After a ride, wait until the
wheelchair/motor has cooled down.

¢ Before switching the wheelchair on, be aware of the environment/
situation in which you are located. Adjust your speed to this before
driving off. We advise you to use the slowest speed setting to drive
indoors. For outdoor driving you can adjust the speed to a suitable
speed at which you feel comfortable and safe.

e ALWAYS keep in mind that your wheelchair may stop suddenly due to
a discharged battery or a protection that prevents your wheelchair from
further damage. Also check the possible causes mentioned in § 4.3..
Use your safety belt to prevent injuries.
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*  Your wheelchair has been tested for electromagnetic compatibility and
complies with the standard, see chapter 5.. Nevertheless, sources of
electromagnetic fields may influence the driving performance of your
wheelchair, such as the fields of mobile phones, power generators or
high-power energy sources. On the other hand, the electronics of your
wheelchair can affect other electronic appliances too, such as alarm
systems of shops and automatic doors. We therefore advise you to
check your wheelchair regularly for damage and wear, since these may
enlarge the interference (see also chapter 4.).

e Only drive on flat surfaces where both driving wheels touch the ground
and where there is sufficient contact to operate the wheelchair safely.

e Alterations or substitutions should not be made to the wheelchair
securement points or to structural and frame parts or components
without consulting the wheelchair manufacturer.

¢ Make sure that your hands, clothes, belts, buckles or jewellery don’t get
caught by wheels or other moving parts during use.

Be aware that your wheelchair may interfere with some types of anti-theft
systems, depending on the settings used. This may cause the shop's alarm
to go off.

Any serious incident [MDR (EU) 2017/745 §2 (65)] that has occurred in
relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the
competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is
established.

2.3. Symbols on the wheelchair

° Maximum weight of the user in kg
e
a Maximum safe slope in ° (degrees).
)
/_~r| For indoor use only (battery charger)
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Maximum speed

Type designation

Catalogue number

Serial number

Medical device

Manufacturer

Date of manufacture

Declaration of conformity

Attention: important information

It is advised to read the manual

D E>RaEE[R[EE[E

Risk of entrapment

4

Crash-tested product ; can be used as a
seat in a motor vehicle

)

Can be used as a seat in a motor vehicle ;
indicates attachment points

For electric devices only: Protection class Il

1= (O

For electric devices only: Do not dispose of
parts in household waste! Submit for proper
recycling.
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2.4. Transport

A CAUTION

Risk of damage
* Take action to protect the wheelchair from being damaged during
transport.

2.4.1. Moving out of the way
Use the operating console to drive the wheelchair to its destination.

Otherwise, put the wheelchair in free-wheel mode (see §3.4.) and use the
push bar to move it.

2.4.2. Transport by aircraft

Since the wheelchair is equipped with non-spillable AGM batteries, it is
possible to transport the wheelchair (as a whole) by aircraft. Consult your
airline for the correct handling procedures before booking your flight. Before
handing your wheelchair over to the airport personnel, disconnect the
battery from the wheelchair, see installation manual.

2.4.3. Transport by vehicle, as luggage

A WARNING

Risk of injuries and damage

¢ Make sure that the wheelchair is attached properly to avoid injury from
the passengers during collision or sudden braking.

* Make sure that the free-wheel lever is in braking position during
transport, see § 3.4..

1. Use the operating console to return your wheelchair to stable position,
see § 3.5.3..

2. Remove all mounted accessories such as trays and respiratory
equipment and secure them in a safe place.

3. Use a ramp to drive the wheelchair in the luggage compartment of the
vehicle:
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— Set the wheelchair to the lowest speed setting.

— Operate the joystick to drive the wheelchair forwards up the ramps
and into the vehicle. Walk next to the wheelchair and follow it as it
drives, but do NOT walk with it on the ramps.

— Turn OFF the operating console.

Fasten the wheelchair frame securely to the vehicle using the strap-tie-

down system (see Figure 1).

Place the wheelchair in drive mode (engaging the parking brakes) and

check that the operating console is switched off.

2.4.4. Transport by vehicle, as seat for the user

© The wheelchair has passed the crash test of ISO 7176-19: 2022 and,

as such, has been designed and tested for use only as forward-facing
seat in a motor vehicle.

The wheelchair is tested dynamically with the ATD (anthropomorphic
test device) using a 4-points strap-tie system and a 3-point occupant-
restraint system. Nevertheless, the user should preferably be
transferred to one of the seats inside the vehicle and use the vehicle’s
restrain system. The wheelchair should be stored as luggage in a
separate (cargo) compartment, see §2.4.3. .

A WARNING

Risk of injuries and damage

Use the wheelchair's pelvic belt and the applicable three-points belt in
the vehicle to prevent head and chest impacts with the vehicle.

Do not use postural supports to restrain the user in the vehicle unless
they are labelled as being in accordance with the requirements
specified in ISO 7176-19:2022.

Following involvement in any type of vehicle collision, have your
wheelchair inspected by the specialist dealer or manufacturer’s
representative before reuse.
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2.4.41. Securing the wheelchair

1.

q

10.

11.
12.

13.

Make sure that the vehicle has a suitable wheelchair four-points strap-
tie-down and occupant-restraint system conform ISO 10542, and that
both systems are not frayed, contaminated, damaged or broken.

Use the operating console to return your wheelchair to stable position,
see §3.5.3..

Remove all mounted accessories such as trays and respiratory
equipment and secure them in a safe place. If not possible, secure
them to the wheelchair but positioned away from the occupant with
energy-absorbing padding placed between tray and user.

Use a ramp to drive the wheelchair (with user) in the vehicle according
to the instructions in §3.2.1..

Position the wheelchair facing forward in the travelling direction,
centrally between the tie-down rails mounted in the floor of the vehicle.
Make sure that the user is sitting as upright as possible. If the user's
condition prevents this, carry out a risk assessment to evaluate the
user's safety during transit.

Turn the operating console OFF and make sure that the free-wheel
lever is in braking mode, see §3.4..

The location of each securement point on the wheelchair is marked with
the following symbol:

Verify that the tie-down end-fitting is compatible with the wheelchair
securement points.

Attach the front securement-strap hooks to the securement points
(A) on the wheelchair following the supplier instructions of the strap-
system.

Turn free-wheel lever in free-wheel position and roll the wheelchair
backwards to pull the front straps tight, see §3.4..

Attach the rear securement-strap hooks to the securement points (B)
on the rear in the same way.

Turn free-wheel lever back in braking position, see §3.4..
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Figure 1

2.4.4.2. Securing the user

1. Attach the wheelchair’s pelvic belt.

2. Attach the occupant restraint belts according to the instructions of the
strap-system manufacturer.

© Wear the pelvic belt low across
the front of the pelvis, so that the
angle of the pelvic belt is within the
preferred zone of 30° to 75° to the
horizontal, similar to that shown on
the image.
A steeper (greater) angle within the
preferred zone is desirable.

Figure 2

3. Adjust the belt tightly according to the instructions of the strap-system
manufacturer, consistent with the user's comfort.

4. Ensure that the restraint belt connects in a straight line to the anchor
point in the vehicle and that no bends in the belt are visible, for instance
at the axle of the rear wheel.

5. Position the seatbelt buckle so that the release button will not be
contacted by wheelchair components during a crash.

6. Make sure that belts are not twisted or held away from the body as
shown in figure 3.
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7. Make sure that the shoulder-belt restraints fit over the shoulders, see
figure 4.

Belt restraints must not be held away from Belt restraints make full contact with
the body by wheelchair components such as = shoulder, chest and pelvis. Pelvic belt low on
armrests or wheels. the pelvis near the thigh-abdominal junction

=5

Figure 3 Figure 4

2.5. First use and storage

A CAUTION

Risk of battery damage

¢ Never completely discharge the battery.

* Do not interrupt the charging cycle; only disconnect the battery charger
when the battery is fully charged.

¢ Make sure that your wheelchair is stored in a dry environment to
prevent mould from growing and the upholstery from being damaged,
see also chapter 5..

Ensure that the battery has been fully charged before using your
wheelchair, ask your dealer if this has already been done or not. To charge,
follow the charging instructions in §3.8..

If the packaging of your product has been damaged, (unintentionally)
opened, or affected by environmental conditions (moisture, heat,...) upon
delivery, check the device integrity of your product. When in doubt, contact
your specialist dealer.
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3. Using your wheelchair

A WARNING

Risk of injuries

3.1.

First read previous chapters and inform yourself about the intended
use. Do NOT use your wheelchair unless you have read and fully
understood all instructions.

Also read the instructions in the operator console manual and battery
charger manual!

In case of doubts or questions, do not hesitate to contact your local
specialist dealer, your care provider or technical adviser to help you
with this.

First ride

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries and damage

Always keep the swing range of footrest and operating console in
mind to prevent bystanders from being injured or objects from being
damaged.

Always unplug the battery charger from the wheelchair before starting
to drive.

Make sure that you are familiar with the operation of your wheelchair
before using it in crowded and possibly dangerous places. First
exercise at a spacious, open area with little bystanders.

Investigate the effects of shifting the centre of gravity on the behaviour
of the wheelchair, for example on up or down gradients, on laterally
sloping ground, or when overcoming obstacles. Obtain support from an
attendant.

@ The surface of the controller gets slightly warm during use.

© While driving backwards, the speed is reduced.
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1. Make sure that

— the wheelchair is on a flat surface;
the battery is fully charged, see § 3.8.;
the motor is coupled, see § 3.4.;
the tyres have the correct tyre pressure (if applicable), see § 4.2.1.;
the wheelchair is adapted to your needs and comfort, see §3.6.;
you have the proper sitting position, see § 3.5.2..
Follow the instructions in the operating console manual.
Switch on your wheelchair.
Turn the speed control to the lowest speed setting.
Exercise how to drive and make adjustments to the wheelchair.
If you feel confident enough, you can try to drive at higher speed.
Now try to turn, in forward and backward direction. Repeat this a few
times.
Make sure that your wheelchair stands stable when ending the ride.
9. Switch off your wheelchair.

No ok whN

®

3.2. Driving outdoors

A WARNING

Risk of accident - Adjust your driving behaviour and speed.

¢ Take the local road traffic law into consideration; it may differ per
country. This counts for driving on pavements, unpaved roads or paved
roadways.

e Do not drive on roads with heavy traffic.

* Take the weather conditions into consideration. Avoid driving by moist
weather, extreme heat, snow, black ice, freezing temperatures; see
technical specifications in chapter 5..

e Even with your wheelchair lights on, it is not suitable to drive on public
roads at poor visibility (darkness, mist, twilight). Make sure that you are
well visible, also during daylight hours, by using fluorescent clothing
and/or by using own lighting at the front and rear side of the wheelchair.

* Be aware of other road users to whom your wheelchair may be an
obstacle. Pay special attention during turning and reversing. If you are
not acquainted with how to drive backwards, first practice in an open
area. Indicate the direction you are intending to go before turning.
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e Try to drive straight in small passages to prevent getting trapped.

* Keep the braking distance in mind. Be aware that the braking distance
depends on speed, surface, weather conditions, slope and weight of
the user.

3.2.1. Cope with slopes, kerbs, obstacles or ramps

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries

* Use a restraining safety belt to secure yourself sitting in the wheelchair.

¢ Pay attention if the road is sandy, has soft ground, holes or gaps that
may cause entrapment of the wheels and/or decreasing of the traction
of the driving wheels.

¢ Do NOT drive on slopes, obstacles, steps or kerbs larger than specified
in§5..

¢ Always approach a kerb from the front.

e Do not put your wheelchair in free-wheel mode on a slope. The
wheelchair may start moving, causing injuries to you or bystanders.

* Do not use your wheelchair on an escalator or stairs.

¢ Only use ramps approved by Vermeiren and do not exceed their
maximum load.

¢ To safely overcome obstacles or slopes, put the wheelchair in its most
upright sitting position.

© When you stop on a slope, the brake will work automatically to prevent
the wheelchair from running forward or backward.

A CAUTION

Risk of damage

¢ Always park your powered wheelchair on horizontal flat surfaces and
on sites that are easily accessible.

e If necessary, take a short run-up to speed up the wheelchair to mount a
slope, obstacle, kerb or ramp. Prevent that you or your wheelchair has
to cope with a large recoil.

* Make sure that the wheelchair does not touch the ground or ramp due
to the inclination of the wheelchair.
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* Be aware that the braking distance on downhill slopes can be
significantly larger than on level ground.

1. Start your drive according to the instructions in § 3.1., step 1.

2. To move the wheelchair up or down stairs/steps, use lifting equipment
or a ramp. If these are not available, it can be lifted manually by at least
two persons, grasping the frame firmly with both hands. Do not use the
backrest, footplate(s), armrests, or wheels to grasp the wheelchair.

3. To cope with obstacles or inclinations:

— Adjust the wheelchair to its most stable position, see § 3.5.3..
— Drive as slow as possible to cope with the obstacle or inclination.

3.3. Operating console

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries or damage

* Be aware that the stability decreases when the wheelchair is adjusted
from sitting-straight to inclined position.

¢ Make sure there is enough space around the wheelchair to operate
backrest and seat.

© How to use the operating console is described in a specific user
manual, enclosed with the delivery of your wheelchair. If this manual is
missing, contact your specialist dealer immediately.
Put the joystick in the neutral (central) position before pressing the on/
off button, otherwise the electronics will be blocked. To release this
block, switch the operating console off and on again.

3.3.1. Technical protections

The operating console enables you to control all driving components and
motors to adjust your body position. For your own safety, and to prevent
that the wheelchair gets damaged, movements are monitored by the
electronics. This may result in block of movement, speed decrease or
complete stop. Consult the user manual of the operating console for more
information.
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To avoid accidental battery run down, your wheelchair is equipped with an
automatic power shutdown system. This system switches off the operating
console automatically when it is not operated for a while. If this occurs,
simply switch your console back on.

3.4. Brake and free-wheel lever

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries or damage

¢ Only operate the free-wheel lever when your wheelchair is turned OFF.
An attendant should operate the free-wheel lever. NEVER operate it
from sitting position.

¢ Do not use the free-wheel mode on slopes and inclinations, see symbol

on motor:

© Make sure that the free-wheel lever is in its braking position BEFORE
switching the wheelchair ON. Electromagnetic brakes do NOT function
if the wheelchair is in free-wheel mode. This is indicated on the
operating console. Driving is not possible.

Your wheelchair is equipped with electromagnetic brakes. The working of
the brakes depends on the position of the free-wheel lever (1).

The EM brakes function automatically, only if free-wheel lever (1) is in
braking position. In this situation, the brakes start braking if:

e the wheelchair is OFF;
¢ the wheelchair is ON and the joystick is released.

Releasing the joystick makes the wheelchair stop gently and activates the
brakes.
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3.4.1. Operation of free-wheel lever

@ Turn levers to the “Neutral” symbol to put the wheelchair
in free-wheel mode. The motor is now disconnected. The
wheelchair can be moved manually.

@) Turn levers to the “Drive” symbol to connect the motor to the
drive. This should be done before starting the wheelchair.

3.5. Transfer to/from the wheelchair.

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries or damage

* In case you cannot perform the transfer in a safe manner, ask someone
to assist you.

¢ Do not stand on the footplates.

3.5.1. Transfer

1. Position the wheelchair as close as possible to the chair, couch or bed
to/from which you wish to transfer.

2. Apply the brakes by turning the free-wheel lever to braking position, see
§3.4.

3. Use the operating console to move the backrest and seat to sitting
position, see user manual of the console.

4. Fold the footplates upwards to prevent standing on them.

If necessary, remove one armrest to make room, see § 3.6.2..

6. Transfer to/from the wheelchair using the strength of your arms or with
the help of attendant(s) or lifting equipment.

o
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3.5.2. Sitting in the wheelchair

1. Sit down on the seat with your lower back against the backrest.

2. Turn the footplate(s) down and put your feet on the footplates.

3. Turn armrests down, if applicable.

4. Make sure that your upper legs are horizontal and that your feet are in
a comfortable position. Adjust if necessary.

5. Make sure that your arms are bent and are resting comfortably on the
arm pads. Adjust if necessary, see §3.6.3..

3.5.3. Adjusting to stable position

For transport purposes and when you need to negotiate obstacles, the
wheelchair must be adjusted to maximise its stability:

¢ Seat in horizontal position

e Backrest upright

e Armrests in bottom position

¢ Footplate folded up or adjusted to a higher position to prevent touching
the obstacle

e Operating console turned inwards

3.6. Comfort adjustments

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries or damage

¢ The following comfort adjustments can be done by the attendant or
caretaker. All other adjustments are done by your specialist dealer
according to the installation instructions, see preface.

¢ Make sure that your fingers, clothes, buckles don’t get trapped during
adjustment.
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3.6.1. Safety belt

Fasten the safety belt by clicking the buckle into the receiver. If necessary,
adjust the length of the straps.

To open the seat belt, press the red button.

3.6.2. Mounting or removing the armrests

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries or damage
¢ Check that the arm pads are at the same height on each side.

To mount the armrest:

1. Mount the armrest (4) in the square tube (5).

2. Retighten the lever (1) properly. (If the lever is not in a good position,
press on button (3) and place the lever in a good position to prevent
squeezing).

To remove the armrest:

1. Turn on lever (1) until it comes loose. (If the lever is not in a good
position, press on button (3) and place the lever in a good position to
prevent squeezing).

2. Remove the armrest (4) from the square tube (5).
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3.6.3. Armrest height

1. Loosen lever (1).

2. Adjust the armrest to a comfortable position.
3. Retighten the lever.

3.6.4. Arm pad height

1. Loosen lever (2).

2. Adjust the armpad to a comfortable position.
3. Retighten the lever.

3.6.5. Operating console

1. Loosen screw (1).

2. The operating console's horizontal position can now be adjusted as
desired, or it can be removed.

3. Retighten the screw firmly.

4. If screw (1) is pulled to the side, the steering unit can be turned to the
side.

© Depending on the features of your wheelchair, screw (1) could also be
located on the side of the guide tube.

It is also possible to choose the mounting position of the operating console
(left or right armrest).
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3.6.6. Footrest B06
To remove:

1. Pull footrest lever (7) and swing footrest (8) outwards.
2. Lift the footrest to remove it.

To install:

1. Hold footrest (8) sideways and hang it in footrest support (9).
2. Swing the footrest inwards until it clicks in position.

3.6.7. Suspension

The strength of the springs can be adjusted to enhance your comfort.
These springs are located on the back of the powered wheelchair, behind
the battery cover.

¢ If you turn the adjuster (1) to the left, the range of the springs shortens
and the suspension becomes firmer.

e If you turn the adjuster (1) to the right, the range of the spring lengthens
and the suspension becomes softer.
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3.7. Thermal fuses

To protect the motor against overload, your wheelchair has a thermal safety
mechanism (transition to the rear frame, right side). The thermal fuse will
automatically cut off the motor to prevent overheating and thus rapid wear
and tear or breakdowns.

To be able to use the wheelchair again, remove the overload and wait
until the motor has cooled down. Then gently press the thermal safety
mechanism back in. Your wheelchair is now ready for use again.
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3.8. Battery status and charging

A WARNING

Risk of injuries and damage due to fire

Only use the battery charger delivered with the wheelchair. The use of
any other charger may be dangerous (fire hazard).

The battery charger is only intended to charge the batteries delivered
with the wheelchair, not to charge any other batteries.

Do not adapt any of the delivered parts, like cables, plugs or battery
charger. Never open or change the battery or the connection points.
Protect the battery and battery charger against flames, high and low
temperatures (see chapter 5.), moisture, sunshine, severe shocks (for
example dropping). Do NOT use the battery if this has been the case.
Charge the battery with the battery charger, indoors, in a well-ventilated
area, out of children's reach.

First read the instructions of the applied battery charger before charging
the wheelchair’s battery. For more information, contact your specialist
dealer or consult our website http://www.vermeiren.com/

A CAUTION

Risk of damage

Battery self-discharge and the quiescent current of the connected users

will drain the battery charge slowly. The battery may be irreversibly

damaged if the battery is fully discharged. Therefore, make sure that

the battery is charged on time (see manual of operating console):

— With intensive use (long distances, daily use): Immediately recharge
after use.

— With average use (short distances, daily or a few times a week):
Charge when battery indicator shows 50% discharge.

— With little use or storage: Charge once a month.

Read the storage and maintenance instructions in §4. and technical

details in §5..

Only disconnect the battery charger when the battery is fully charged,

see the following symbols on the charger.
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¢ Do not charge batteries below 0°C. Move the battery to a warmer place
and start charging.

¢ Keep the connection point for the battery charger free of dust and other
contamination.

* In case of any problems due to which the battery cannot be charged
according to the following instructions, please contact your specialist
dealer.

* Forinstructions on how to change the batteries, see the installation
manual.

@ For all information on battery status indication, please read the manual
of the operating console.
It is recommended to unplug the battery charger from the mains when
not in use. This is to prevent unnecessary energy consumption.

To charge the battery:

1. FIRST connect the battery charger to a 230V AC power socket. Use the
battery charger directly, without extension cord, on the power supply
(without time switch).

2. Plug the adapter in the charging point of the operating console.

3. Wait until the battery is fully charged. Consult the battery charger
manual for more information.

4. Disconnect the battery charger.

5. Remove the battery charger from the socket, let it cool down and store
it in a safe place.
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4. Maintenance

@ Regular care ensures that your wheelchair is preserved in a perfectly
functional condition. For the maintenance manual, refer to the
Vermeiren website: www.vermeiren.com.

4.1. Points of maintenance

A CAUTION

Risk of injuries and damage
¢ Repairs and replacements may only be undertaken by trained persons
and only genuine replacement parts of Vermeiren should be used.

@ The last page of this manual contains a registration form for the
specialist dealer to record each service.
The service frequency depends on the frequency and intensity of use.
Contact your dealer to agree to a common timetable for inspection/
maintenance/repair.

@ Read the user instructions of the applied battery charger regarding
maintenance.

4.1.1. Before each use
Inspect the following points:

e All parts: Present and undamaged or unworn.

e All parts: Clean, see § 4.2.2..

* Wheels, seat, calf rests, arm rests, footplate and headrest (if applied):
well secured.

e Battery status: charge the battery when necessary, see §3.8..

e Operating console, battery, power module, motors, battery charger,
lights and relevant cables: no damage such as wires that have become
frayed, broken or exposed.

e Condition of wheels/tyres, see § 4.2.1..
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e Condition of frame parts: No deformation, instability, weakness or loose
connections.

e Seat, backrest, arm pads, calf pads and head rest (if applied): No
excessive wear (like dented spots, damage or tears).

Contact your specialist dealer for possible repairs or part replacements.
4.1.2. Yearly or more often

Have your wheelchair inspected and serviced by your specialist dealer,

at least once a year, or more often. The minimum maintenance frequency
depends on use and should therefore be commonly agreed upon with your
specialist dealer.

4.1.3. If stored

Make sure that your wheelchair is stored in a dry environment to prevent
mould from growing and the upholstery from being damaged, see also
chapter 5..

If your wheelchair is stored for a longer period, you still need to charge
the batteries every month. It is also possible to keep the battery charger
connected to the battery and the mains during this period. For more
information, see § 3.8..

4.2. Maintenance instructions

4.2.1. Wheels and tyres

© Proper working of the brakes depends on the state of the tyres, and can
change due to wear and contamination (water, oil, mud, ...).

Keep your wheels free of wires, hair, sand and fibres.

Check the profile of the tyres. If the tread depth is less than 1 mm, the tyres
need to be replaced. Contact your specialist dealer for this matter.
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Inflate each pneumatic tyre to the correct pressure (see pressure indication
on the tyres).

For instructions on how to change the tyres, see the installation manual.

4.2.2. Cleaning

A CAUTION

Risk of damage by moisture
* Never use a hose or high-pressure cleaner to clean the wheelchair.
¢ Keep the operating console clean and protect it from water and rain.

Wipe all rigid parts with a damp cloth (not drenched). If necessary, use a
mild soap, suitable for varnishes and synthetics.

The upholstery can be cleaned with lukewarm water and a mild soap. Do
not use abrasive cleaning agents to clean.

Keep the ventilation openings of the battery charger clean and free of
accumulated dust. Blow away the dust and clean the battery charger
enclosure with a slightly moistened cloth, if required.

4.2.3. Disinfection

A CAUTION

Risk of damage
¢ Disinfections may only be undertaken by trained persons. Consult your
specialist dealer.
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4.3. Troubleshooting

Even if you use your wheelchair properly, a technical problem may occur. In
this case, contact your local specialist dealer.

A WARNING

Risk of injuries and damage

* NEVER attempt to repair your wheelchair yourself.

* For problems in the operating console you need to contact your
specialist dealer. He/She will decide if the console needs to be
reprogrammed.

In case of a problem, a system code is displayed on the operating console.

€ For an overview of all fault codes on the operating console, please read
the manual of the operating console.

The following symptoms may indicate a serious problem. Therefore always
contact your specialist dealer if you spot any of the following deviations:

e Strange sound;

* Frayed/damaged wiring harnesses;

e Cracked or broken connectors;

e Uneven tread wear on one of the tyres;

e Jerky movements;

¢ Wheelchair deflects to one side;

* Damaged or broken wheel assemblies.

*  Wheelchair does not switch on (blown fuse);
e Wheelchair is powered but does not move.

4.4. Expected lifespan

The wheelchair is designed to have an average lifespan of 5 years.
Depending on the frequency of use, driving circumstances and
maintenance, the lifespan of your wheelchair will increase or decrease.
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4.5. Reuse

Before each reuse, have the wheelchair disinfected, inspected and serviced
according to the instructions in § 4.1. and § 4.2..

4.6. End of use
At end of life, you need to dispose your wheelchair according to the local

environmental legislation. The best way to do so, is to disassemble the
wheelchair to facilitate the transport of recyclable parts.

4.7. Warranty

The warranty on this product is subject to the general terms and conditions
of each country.
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5. Technical specifications

The technical details below are only valid for this wheelchair, at standard
settings and optimal ambient conditions. Take these details into account
during use. The values are no longer applicable if your wheelchair has
been modified, damaged, or is severely worn. Be aware that the driving
performance is influenced by ambient temperature, humidity, slopes
(driving up/down), type of surface and battery status.

Brand Vermeiren

Product group Powered wheelchair, Class B
Type Springer

Description Dimensions

Maximum user weight 50 kg

Overall length with footrest 1010 mm

Overall width (depends on the seat 600 mm

width)

Overall height

960 mm - 1230 mm

Folded / dismantled length (footrests | 840 mm
removed, console turned inwards,
standard footrest depth)
Total mass 90 kg
Mass of heaviest part 85,5 kg
Energy consumption * 23 km
Rated slope 9°
Obstacle climbing 70 mm
Maximum speed forward 6 km/h

10 km/h
Max. braking distance from max. 6km/h:1m
speed 10km/h:2,1m
Seat plane angle 15°

Effective seat depth

310 mm - 370 mm

Effective seat width

260 mm - 380 mm

Seat surface height at front edge

530 mm - 810 mm

Backrest angle

-5° - 55°

Backrest height

370 mm - 490 mm

Footplate to seat distance

190 mm - 260 mm

Leg to seat surface angle

13°

User manual | 2025-08

34 Springer




Brand

Vermeiren

Product group

Powered wheelchair, Class B

Type Springer
Description Dimensions
Armrest to seat distance 160 mm - 270 mm
Front location of arm pad structure 280 mm

Minimum turning diameter 1400 mm
Reversing width 1090 mm

Ground clearance 65 mm

Diameter of rear wheels 330 x 76 mm
Diameter of front wheels 260 x 76 mm

Tyre pressure ** Max. 3,5 bar

Min. battery

2x12VAGM/50Ah/C20

Driving motors

6 km/h: 2 x 150W
10 km/h: 2 x 350W
With electromagnetic braking system

Thermal fuses

50 AMP

Battery charger 8A; IP21 ; Insulation class Il
Noise level <65 dB(A)

Degree of protection IPX4

Strength tests according to ISO 7176-8

Tests of power and control system ISO 7176-14

according to

Ignitability of upholstery according to

EN 1021-2:2006

EMC compliance 1ISO 7176-21
Overall rating of belt-restraint A
accommodation

Storage and use temperature +5°C - +41°C
Operating temperature for electronics | -10°C - +40°C

Storage and use humidity

30% - 70%

We reserve the right to introduce technical changes. Measurement tolerance +- 15

mm/1,5kg/1,5°

* The theoretical driving distance will be reduced if the wheelchair is used frequently
on slopes, rough ground or to climb curbs.
** Since different tyres may be used, please note the correct operating pressure of

the tyres you use. For other tyre diameters refer to your specialist dealer.

User manual | 2025-08

35

Springer



Table des matiéres

Préface

1. Votre produit

1.1.

Options

2. Avant l'utilisation

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
24.
2.5.

Usage prévu

Instructions générales de sécurité
Les symboles sur le fauteuil roulant
Transport

Premiére utilisation et stockage

3. Utilisation de votre fauteuil roulant

3.1
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.
3.6.
3.7.
3.8.

Premiére utilisation

Rouler a I'extérieur
Console de commande
Frein et levier de déblocage

Procédez au transfert vers/depuis le fauteuil roulant.

Réglages de confort
Fusibles thermiques
Etat de la batterie et recharge

4. Entretien

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4.
4.5.
4.6.
4.7.

Points d'entretien
Instructions d'entretien
Résolution des problémes
Durée de vie attendue
Réutilisation

Mise au rebut

Garantie

5. Spécifications techniques

37

39
40

40

40
41
43
44
49

50

50
51
53
54
56
57
61
61

64

64
66
67
68
68
68
68

69

Manuel d’utilisation | 2025-08 36

Springer



Préface

Félicitations ! Vous étes a présent I'heureux propriétaire d'un fauteuil
roulant Vermeiren !

Ce fauteuil roulant a été fabriqué par un personnel qualifié et responsable.
Il est congu et produit conformément aux normes de qualité élevées,
appliquées par Vermeiren.

Merci de la confiance que vous accordez aux produits de Vermeiren. Ce
manuel est destiné a vous aider dans I'utilisation de ce fauteuil roulant

et de ses options de fonctionnement. Veuillez le lire attentivement. Vous
pourrez ainsi vous familiariser avec le fonctionnement, les capacités et les
limites de votre fauteuil roulant.

Si vous avez encore des questions aprées la lecture de ce manuel, n'hésitez
pas a prendre contact avec votre revendeur spécialisé. |l vous aidera
volontiers.

Remarque importante

Pour assurer votre sécurité et prolonger la durée de vie de votre produit,
prenez-en grand soin et faites-le contrdler ou entretenir réguli€rement.

Ce manuel est le reflet des derniers développements du produit. Vermeiren
a le droit d'apporter des modifications a ce type de produit sans étre tenu
d'adapter ou de remplacer des produits similaires fournis précédemment.

Des images du produit sont utilisées pour clarifier les instructions. Les
détails du produit illustré peuvent diverger de votre produit.
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Informations disponibles

Sur notre site Internet http://www.vermeiren.com/, vous trouverez toujours
la version la plus récente des informations suivantes. Veuillez consulter
régulierement ce site Internet pour d'éventuelles mises a jour.

Les personnes malvoyantes peuvent télécharger la version électronique de
ce manuel et la lire au moyen d'une application de texte-parole.

Manuel d'utilisation
Pour I'utilisateur et le revendeur spécialisé

Manuels d'utilisation de la console de commande et du chargeur de batterie
Pour I'utilisateur et le revendeur spécialisé

Instructions d'installation
Pour le revendeur spécialisé

Manuel d'entretien des fauteuils roulants
Pour le revendeur spécialisé

Déclaration de conformité CE

HE E E A
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1. Votre produit

Dossier

Accoudoirs

Manchettes

Console de commande

Siege

Ceinture de sécurité
Repose-jambes ou repose-pieds
Palettes

Roues directrices (roues avant)

©e N>R WON =
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10. Roues motrices (roues arriére)
11. Moteurs de traction

12. Logement de la batterie

13. Eclairage avant (en option)

14. Eclairage arriére (en option)
15. Anti-bascule

16. Plaque d'identification

1.1. Options

Prenez contact avec votre revendeur spécialisé pour connaitre les options
possibles. Il vous conseillera volontiers.

2. Avant l'utilisation

2.1. Usage prévu

Ce paragraphe vous donne une bréve description de l'usage prévu de
votre produit. Des avertissements pertinents ont également été ajoutés aux
instructions dans les autres paragraphes. Nous aimerions ainsi attirer votre
attention sur un usage inapproprié éventuel qui pourrait survenir.

e Ce produit est un dispositif médical.

* Indications et contre-indications : Ce fauteuil roulant est destiné a étre
commandé par l'utilisateur assis dans le fauteuil roulant ou peut étre
poussé par un accompagnateur si des poignées de poussée sont
fournies. Le fauteuil roulant est destiné a étre une aide au transport
pour les jeunes ayant des capacités de marche réduites. Vous ne
devez PAS utiliser ce fauteuil roulant sans accompagnateur si vous
souffrez de handicaps physiques ou mentaux qui pourraient vous
mettre, vous-méme ou d’autres personnes, en danger pendant la
conduite. C’est pourquoi vous devez d'abord consulter votre médecin et
vous assurer que votre revendeur spécialisé est informé de cet avis.

e Ce fauteuil roulant convient a un usage a l'intérieur et a I'extérieur.
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e Ce fauteuil roulant est congu et fabriqué uniquement pour le transport
d'une (1) personne d'un poids maximum de 50kg. Il n'est pas destiné
au transport de marchandises ou d'objets, ni a tout autre usage que
celui décrit précédemment.

e Utilisez uniquement des accessoires et des piéces de rechange
approuveés par Vermeiren.

¢ Consultez également les détails techniques et les limites de votre
fauteuil au chapitre 5..

e La garantie sur ce produit est basée sur une utilisation et un entretien
normaux, tels que décrits dans le présent manuel. Les dommages a
votre produit dus a un usage inapproprié ou a un manque d'entretien
auront pour effet d'annuler la garantie.

2.2. Instructions générales de sécurité

A ATTENTION

Risque de blessures ou de dommages

¢ Veuillez lire et suivre les instructions stipulées dans le présent manuel
d'utilisation. Autrement, vous pourriez vous blesser ou votre fauteuil
roulant pourrait étre endommage.

Tenez compte des avertissements généraux suivants pendant I'emploi:

e N'utilisez pas votre fauteuil roulant si vous étes sous l'influence de
I'alcool, de médicaments ou d’autres substances qui peuvent influencer
vos capacités de conduite.

¢ N'oubliez pas que certaines parties de votre fauteuil roulant peuvent
devenir trés chaudes ou tres froides en fonction de la température
ambiante, des rayons du soleil, de dispositifs de chauffage ou du
moteur d’entrailnement pendant I'utilisation. Faites donc attention
lorsque vous les touchez. Portez des vétements de protection s'il fait
froid. Apres utilisation, attendez jusqu'a ce que le fauteuil roulant/
moteur soit refroidi.

¢ Avant de démarrer le fauteuil roulant, prenez conscience de
I'environnement/situation ou vous vous trouvez. Adaptez-y votre vitesse
avant de démarrer. Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser la vitesse la plus
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basse pour rouler a l'intérieur. Dans le cadre d'un usage a I'extérieur,
VOUS pouvez passer a une vitesse appropriée dans laquelle vous vous
sentez a l'aise et en sécurité.

Tenez TOUJOURS compte du fait que votre fauteuil roulant peut
s’arréter brutalement en raison d'une batterie déchargée ou d'une
sécurité qui empéche tout dégat supplémentaire au fauteuil roulant.
Vérifiez également les causes possibles mentionnées au § 4.3.. Mettez
votre ceinture de sécurité pour éviter les blessures.

Votre fauteuil roulant a subi un test de conformité électromagnétique

et est conforme a cette norme, cf. chapitre 5.. Les sources de

champ magnétique, comme les téléphones mobiles, les générateurs
électriques ou de sources d'énergie a haute puissance, peuvent
cependant influencer la performance de conduite de votre fauteuil
électrique. L’électronique de votre fauteuil électrique peut a son

tour également affecter d’autres appareils électroniques comme les
systémes d'alarme des magasins et les portes automatiques. Nous
vous recommandons par conséquent de vérifier si votre fauteuil
roulant ne présente pas de dommage ou d'usure qui pourrait encore
augmenter l'interférence (cf. également le chapitre 4.).

Roulez uniqguement sur des surfaces planes ou les deux roues motrices
touchent le sol et ou il y a un contact suffisant pour utiliser le fauteuil
roulant prudemment.

Ne réalisez pas de modifications ou de remplacements aux points
d'attache du fauteuil roulant ou aux composants ou éléments du
chéssis et de la structure sans consulter le fabricant du fauteuil roulant.
Assurez-vous que vos mains, vétements, ceintures, boucles ou bijoux
ne puissent pas se coincer dans les roues ou dans d'autres parties
mobiles pendant I'utilisation.

Sachez que votre fauteuil roulant peut interférer avec certains types de
systémes antivol, selon les paramétres utilisés. Cela peut déclencher
l'alarme du magasin.

Tout incident grave [RDM (UE) 2017/745 §2 (65)] survenu en relation avec
le dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et & 'autorité compétente de I'Etat
membre dans lequel I'utilisateur ou le patient est établi.
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2.3. Les symboles sur le fauteuil roulant

° Poids maximum de l'utilisateur en kg

Déclivité sire maximale en ° (degrés).

Usage a l'intérieur uniguement (chargeur de
batterie)

SHDN 4

>

Vitesse maximale

=

3
NG

=

Indication du type

%

Numéro de catalogue

Numéro de série

Dispositif médical

Fabricant

Date de fabrication

Déclaration de conformité

Attention : informations importantes

Il est conseillé de lire le manuel

Risque de coincement

Produit testé en cas d'accident ; peut étre
utilisé comme siége dans un véhicule
automobile

D B> RN E[E[E[E
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Peut étre utilisé comme siége dans un
véhicule automobile ; points d’attaches
indiqués

=

Pour appareils électriques uniquement :
Classe de protection Il

Uniquement pour les appareils électriques :
Ne jetez pas les piéces avec les ordures
ménageres ! Soumettre a un recyclage
approprié.

1= (O

2.4. Transport

A ATTENTION

Risque de dommages
¢ Prenez des mesures pour protéger le fauteuil roulant contre tout
endommagement pendant le transport.

2.4.1. Dégagement de I’espace

Utilisez la console de commande pour entrainer le fauteuil roulant a sa
destination.

Vous pouvez également mettre le fauteuil roulant en mode déblocage (cf.
§3.4.) et utiliser la barre de poussée pour le déplacer.

2.4.2. Transport par avion

Le fauteuil roulant étant équipé de batteries étanches AGM, il e